a currency that is not the entity’s functional currency.

the Group makes every effort to offset the impact of exchange rate movements as far as possible by utilizing natural
hedges. Foreign exchange forward contracts/swaps are the main instrument used to hedge foreign exchange risks.
Gains and losses on foreign exchange hedges and assets or liabilities carried at fair value are recognized through prof-
it or loss. the Group does not apply hedge accounting.

Sika carries out a sensitivity analysis for the dominant foreign currencies euro and US dollar. the assumed possible
 currency fluctuations are based on historical observations and future prognoses. Incorporated into calculations are the
financial instruments, Group-internal financing and foreign currency hedge transactions in the corresponding curren-
cies.the following table demonstrates the sensitivity of consolidated net profit before tax to a reasonably possible shift
in exchange rates related to financial instruments held in the balance sheet. All other variables are held constant. the
impact on shareholders’ equity is insignificant.

CurrenCy and assuMed rate of Change against Chf

 Effect on profit before tax in ChF mn

 2007 2008

eUR: +5% (+3%) -0.6 -1.6

eUR: -5% (-3%) 0.6 1.6

USd: +8% (+8%) -5.8 -6.5

USd: -8% (-8%) 5.8 6.5

Price risks. the Group is exposed to purchasing price risks because cost of materials represents one of the Group’s
largest cost factors. Purchasing prices are influenced far more by the interplay between supply and demand, the gen-
eral economic environment and intermittent disruptions of processing and logistics chains, ranging from crude oil to
purchased merchandise, than by crude oil prices themselves. Sika limits market price risks for important products by
means of maintaining corresponding inventories and Group contracts (lead buying). the most important raw materials
are polymers such as polyurethane, epoxy resins, polyvinyl chloride and cementitious basic materials. other measures